
ADDENDUM NO. 136 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 25,2017 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCIINC. 

Project: FY21 Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension Services 
for the Construction Department, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this I st- day of Oc.J-ob~ , 
20 U.J , by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
("Authority"), and GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI 
INC. ("Consultant'). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated April25, 2017, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management Services 
(OAR Prime Entity) Services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit "A." Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY 
AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($161,190.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: 
Professional F·ees: 
Reimbursable Expenses: 

Total: 

NTE: 
LS: 
NTE: 

$161,190.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$161,190.00 

3. A Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

Addendum 136 to Agreement dated 
April 25, 2017 

Page 1 of 2 
Rev. B/2017 



AND 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1 ,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287 .135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated April 25, 
2017 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parti11-hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Addendum this 5 day of G c...:hd..o-e..r , 20 '2..0 . 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 

thls..,2 day of (?Ck= , 20do 

By: ~~ 
NELSON ULLINS BROAD AND 
CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Addendum 136 to Agreement dated 
April 25, 2017 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By: 

David M. Patterson ~ 
Director of Construction 

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, 
INC. dba GCI INC. 

By: ~ .-_f) (\ ~r 
Signature (Duly AuthoredReP.>-/ 

Owusu Amaning 
Printed Name 

President 
Title 

Page 2 of 2 
Rev. 8/2017 



• GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Memorandum 
To: Members of the Construction Committee 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida, 32827·4392 
(407) 825·2001 

From: Davin Ruohomakl, Senior Director of Planning, Engineering & Construction 
(as prepared by Christina Taylor) 

Date: August26,2020 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and 
Project Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with Geotech 
Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. to provide FY21 Small 
Construction Projects and Staff Extension Services for the Construction 
Department at the Orlando International Airport 

Consultant's attached proposal, dated August 5, 2020, is to provide staff extension, project 
definition & development Including the preparation of documents, reviewing costs for potential 
projects as directed by GOAA for submitting to the Construction Committee Meetings. Also, 
contacting and coordinating repairs as required to address warranty and emergency issues and 
other duties as further described on proposal. Proposal is based on the period from October 1, 
2020 to September 30, 2021. 

If approved, these services would be effective October 1, 2020. 

This continuing consultant was selected for this task based on (0 all that apply): 

18] Experience 

18] Expertise 

18] Available Personnel 

0 Equitable Distribution 

18] Current Workload 

D Other: _____ _ 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Funding is from FY21 Operation and Maintenance Fund 301 .71 1.170.5310009.000.000000 
contingent upon Aviation Authority Board a option of the FY2021 Aviation Authority budget. 
Funding source verified by of Construction Finance on ...8._/j..B__/20... 
as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Addendum to the 
Continuing Program and Project Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with 
Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. for the services contained herein and the 
amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees 
Lump Sum Fees 
Not to Exceed Expenses 
TOTAL 
Reviewed by RWBC 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (G/16) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC· 18a 

EX\·\\B\1 "A" 

$161 190.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 Req 87214 

$161,190.00 
zra 

ITEM 21 
8/25/2020 



August5,2020 

Mr. Mike Patterson 
Director of Construction 

~~~ · . · Q ·\j:I INC. : . . .. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
11312 Terminal C Service Road 
Orlando, FL 32824 

Subject: Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension - FY21 
Orlando International Airport 

Dear Mr. Patterson: 

GCIInc. is pleased to submit this proposal to provide FY21 Staff Extension services for the Construction 
Department at the Orlando International Airport. This proposal has been prepared based on our 
understanding of the requested scope of work. 

The scope of our services will consist of providing assistance to the GOAA staff in the areas of 
construction management, project control, contract administration, and construction coordination In 
support of the following: 

1. Project Definition & Development 
2. Staff Extension 

Our estimated man-hour requirements and applicable unit rates for these support services are attached to 
this proposal. The total contract value is estimated at $161,190.00. This amount consists of $161,190.00 
for Not to Exceed Fees and $0.00 for Not to Exceed Expenses. 

MWBE/LDB participation is not expected at this time. 

The services for this project will be performed in accordance with the provisions of GOAA's standard 
agreement for professional services and as indicated in the attached project schedule showing the 
proposed staffing levels for the duration of the project. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and we look forward to working with GOAA on 
these Important staff support services. Should you have any questions or if we may be of further 
assistance, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

GCI, Inc. 

Owusu Amaning 
Managing Principal 

Program/Project Management • Owner's Authorized Representative • 
Maintenance Management Consultant • Construction Engineering and Inspection 

Headquarters: 2290 North Ronald Reagan Blvd., Suite 100, Longwood, Fl32750 • Phone 407•331•6332 • Fax 407•331•9066 
Offices: •Orlando •Tampa •New Orleans •Miami 



Orlando International Airport 

Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension 5-Aug-20 

Scope of Services - FY 2021 
"Project Definition & Development 
•staff Extension 

Project Role Company Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fee 

Project Manager GCI $135.00 1194 $161, 190.00 

Subtotal 1194 $161,190.00 
"Proposed 3% Rate Increase $0.00 

SUBTOTAL 1194 $161,190.00 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 

$0.00 

SUBTOTAL $0.00 

TOTAL: $161,190.00 

MWBE/DBE/LDB PARTICIPATION: % Participation 

0% $0.00 

SUBTOTAL 0% $0.00 

"Fee includes rate increase of 3% subject to approval by the Authority. 

8/5/2020 GCIIncorporated 



Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension 

Construction Phase OAR Staffing Estimate 
Scope of Services - FY 2021 
•Projed Oefin1tion & Development 
· staff Extens1on 

Project Rote Individual 
Pro·ect Manager J McGonagil 

TOTAL STAFF HOURS 

Company 
GCI 

Funding Oct 
O&M 101 

101 

Orlando International Airport 

2020 
Nov Dec Jan Feb 

101 101 99 99 

101 101 99 99 

5-Aug-20 

Fiscal Year 2021 
2021 

Mar Apr May Jun Jut Aug Sep Total 
99 99 99 99 99 99 99 1194 

99 99 99 99 99 99 99 1194 



Logond: 
Proposal submitted for review 
PreYiousry approved~ ·-~--

Future proposal 
FOR CC OF 0812512020 

Name Position 

N Edwards SafetY Director 

C Hemandez Sr. Proied Coordinator 

J . McGonagill Proiect Mor. 

N Supaswud Project Coordinator 

C Tavtor Project Mgr. 

Greater Or1ando Aviation Authority 
GCI Inc. North Tenninal 

Projected Hours by Task for FY2021 (October 1. 2020- September 30. 2021) 

~ Task - -

Ruonomaki FY21 Staff ~ension Services for the Construdlon DePt- tor·sarety nt -
TOTAL 

Patterson - FY21 SmaD COnslruc:tion Proie<:ts and Staft'J:x!ension Services for Construclion DeDl 

TOTAL 

Ruohomaki - FY21 Staff ~ension Services for suooorUortlle Plannina. Enaineerina & Construction Depts. 
Patterson FY21 SmaD Construction Proieds and Sla1f Extension Services for Construclion DePt-

TOTAL 

PattetSOn FY21 Small Construclion Prolects and Sta!f Extension servtc:es for COnstrudlon Dept. 

TOTAL 

Ruohomaki FY21 Sta1f ~ension Services for SUooort for the Planning. Engineering-& Construction Oepls_ 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

852 

&52 

3481 

348: 

-· 766 
-- 1194 

1960 

348 

348 

- - 1044 

1044 



er..t..- Or1ando AYiation AU1hoc'ity 
GC3 Inc.. NOtth TI!MmiMI 

Pro)oc1rd Hout'S by Tastfor FY20Z1 (Ott-.1, 2.020-s.,ttmllor 30, 2DZ1) 

I Nom4 I Pos•lool I PrOfo<t I TaOk OK<:~pllon TOd-20 I -.20120-QoC[ ..taJ!'?ITFOc>-21lii.Or:Z1 IApr-211....,..21 I Jiln:2JI¥21TAiiV":ffi !lep-21 I Tout I 
~ cc '* 0812512020 

lNEOW..OS IS.tety C.-.aor IR- IFY21 $rA~Ex'....,soon$0M:estor111eeon..ruc.onOepC.torS.f"'Y~ r -711 111 711 r11 - 7r:!if----,11 7•1 r1! 71! 1'11 r!C}5Zl 

jTOTAL ---- - r~7JC - 71I - 71J 71J 1'1j 7_1j ~711 711 r11 IS2j 

fc Het'l\ltldez !Sr. Protea Cocwd.t\lltol' 1~ I FY21 S4'Utl conmuatOn PtcpKtS ucs S:&lf Exkw'.sion Setvca tor COI'l5U\adlon Ot91. I nl 871 e11 &71 04 ol ol cl ot ol cl 01 341] 

I TOTAL ! tTl nr--~ - Ol - oi oJ o! oJ oJ oj - -o!JOil 

J. T:i RUOI'Iomald ""I "" 
.... .... .. ....... 6:l 631 T• 

Pr.l<1>on 101l t01 99 w .. 99r 99 w ,,. 
1 roTAL 1 m1 1u1 ,.Sl---,.-,1 163! ,.,, ·~•I 163I ·~3J:mT .-~c ,..,,_, 

jN~ J?rojiC1~r JPr.!e,..n I FY21 Sm•'ICons'.rii::JonPtojods..,.,Siotfbt........,SoM:es ror Cofts\N::IionOep!. I 871 87J 871 oTI ol ol ol ol ol oJ 01 ol 3Caj 

I TOTAL I n j erJ 87\ u t ~ •I ol ol ol ol ol ol 341 

lc T"""' IP«>iect Mor. 1-Monager LCX21SIO" Exleosc>n Serv1on lor Suppa• '"' tr>e Pla"""'9~Er!!l-_8_Cons:rudion oms. I 87I a?r== 871 or! 871 art 871 871 01! a71 nl 87\ 1040\ 

I TOTAL I lrj u j u t "'' 171 lrl arl n l 11\ 171 171 an 1040( 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Section 287.055{5)(a), Florida Statutes, for any lump-sum or cost-plus-a-fixed fee 
professional services contract over the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes 

for CATEGORY FOUR, this certification shall be included with the submittal of the Proposal. 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 

adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement 

price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit 

costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. 

For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing 
or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant Geotech Consultants International Inc. dba GCIInc. 

By: ~~~ 
Print Name: John Guirges 

Date: August 10, 2020 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando lnternationall\irport 
5850-8 Cargo Road 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

From: Somdat Jiawan, Manager, Small Business Programs (sj) 

Date: August 25, 2020 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI 
Inc. to provide FY21 Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension Services for the 
Construction Department at the Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBEILDBNBE specifications and 
determined that, due to the specialized scope of the services to be provided, Geotech Consultants 
International, Inc., dba GCI, Inc. does not propose any small business participation on this Addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, Inc. is eligible for award of 
the subject Addendum. 



~nutes of the Con s truc tion Committee Meeting, August 25, 2020 
Pa ge 50 of 56 

Upon motion of Ms. Schneider, second by Mr . Hunt, vote carried by roll-call , with 
all votes yea , to approve an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with Geotech Consultants International , Inc. 
dba GCI Inc . to provide FY21 Staff Extension Services for the Construction Department 
for Safety Management, for the total amount of $115 , 270 . 00 , which incl udes the not­
to - exceed fee amount of $ 115,020 . 00 and the not-to-excee d reimbursable expense amount 
of $250.00 , with funding from Operation and Maintenance Fund (subject to adoption 
of the FY 2021 Aviation Authority Budget by the Aviation Authority Board) . 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE CONTINUING PROGRAM AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES (OAR PRIME ENTITY) AGREEMENT WITH GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL , INC . 
DBA GCI INC . TO PROVIDE FY 2 021 SMALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AND STAFF EXTENSION 
SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT, AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 
21. Ms. Tayl or presented the. memorandum, dat ed August 25 , 2020 , along with a 
proposa l from Geotech Consultants I nternational , Inc. dba GCI Inc . , dated August 5 , 
2020 , to provide FY21 Small Construction Projects a nd Staff Extension Services , at 
t h e Orl ando Int ernational Airport . The scope is to provide staff extension , proj ect 
definition & development i ncl uding the preparation o f documents , reviewi ng costs for 
potential projects as directed by GOAA for submitting to t he Construction Committee 
Meeti ngs. Also , contacting a nd coordinating repairs as requ ired to address warranty 
and e mergency issues a nd other duties as further described on proposal . Proposal is 
based on t h e period from October 1 , 2020 t o September 30, 2021. 

If approved, t hese services would be effect ive October 1, 2020 . 

The Office of Small Business Development has reviewed the qualifications of the 
subject contract ' s MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that , due to the 
specialized scope of the services to be p rovided, Geotech Consultants Internat i onal , 
Inc . , dba GCI, Inc. does not propose any smal l b u s iness participation on this 
Addendum. 

Agenda Item Nos . 17, 18 , 19, 20 , and 21 were considered in one motion . 

Upon motion of Ms . Schneider, second by Mr . Hunt, vote carr ied by roll-call, with 
all votes y ea , to approve an Addendum to the Cont i nuing Program and Project Management 
Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement wit h Geotech Consultants International, Inc . 
dba GCI Inc . to provide FY 2021 Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension 
Services for the Construction Department , for the total not-to-exceed fee amount of ~ 
$161,190.00 , with funding from Operation and Maintenance Fund (subject to adoption 
of the FY 202 1 Aviation Authority Budge t by t he Aviation Authority Board) . 

REQUE ST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO. 14 TO THE CONTINUING 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MSE GROUP, LLC FOR A NO COST 
REALLOCATION FOR FY 2 020 WATER QUALITY MONITORING PROGRAM, AT THE ORLANDO 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 
22 . Mr . Carrington presented the memorandum, dated August 25, 2020 , For a No Cost 
Reallocation for FY 2020 Water Quality Monitoring Program, at the Orlando 
International Ai rport . On September 24, 2019 , the Construction Committee approved 
Addendum No. 24 to the above -referen ced agreement in the a mount of $99 , 983 . 70. On 
March 24 , 2020, t he Construction Committee approve d Amendment No. 1 to Addendum 
No . 14 to t he Continuing Environmental Consulting Services Agreement with MSE Group, 
LLC in the amount of $99 , 997 . 70. Since t hat time, t here has been a reduction of 
fees with concurrent need to upgrade sampling locat i ons a nd sampling platforms a t 
Orlando International Airport . Therefore, it i s respectful l y r eques t ed that funds 
be reallocated from Not-to-Exceed Fees to Not - to-Exceed Expenses as detailed below: 


